503200621 03/02/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3247238

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WADSWORTH MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	02/25/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DQ HOLDINGS, LLC
Street Address:	730 N. POST OAK ROAD
Internal Address:	SUITE 202
City:	HOUSTON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77024

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11217127
Application Number:	13447815
Application Number:	61481986
Application Number:	60594771
Application Number:	60593236
Application Number:	60522207

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (888)570-7381

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-570-7380

Email: mail@remenicklaw.com

Correspondent Name: REMENICK PLLC

Address Line 1: 1025 THOMAS JEFFERSON ST., NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 175

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3076.002.US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES REMENICK
SIGNATURE:	/James Remenick/
DATE SIGNED:	03/02/2015

503200621 PATENT REEL: 035067 FRAME: 0758

Total Attachments: 3

source=3076_002USWadtoDQH_Assign#page1.tif source=3076_002USWadtoDQH_Assign#page2.tif

 $source = 3076_002 USW adto DQH_Assign \# page 3.t if$

PATENT REEL: 035067 FRAME: 0759

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Wadsworth Medical Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation with an address at 5 Harvest Way, Westborough, MA 01581 USA (hereinafter the "Assignor"), is the owner by assignment from the named inventors recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office of all rights, titles and interests in the patent application and improvements disclosed and described therein as listed on Schedule A attached hereto, collectively referred to herein as the "Patent Applications"; and

WHEREAS, DQ Holdings, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company with an address at 730 N. Post Oak Road, Suite 202, Houston, TX 77024 USA (hereinafter the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all rights, title and interests in and to the Patent Applications

NOW, THEREFORE, in view of the receipt of ten U.S. dollars (US\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto in and to the Patent Applications including all United States Patent and non-U.S. applications listed on Schedule A, any other United States patent applications corresponding to or claiming priority thereto or therefrom, including any provisional, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, reexamination and reissue applications, based in whole or in part on one or more of said Patent Applications, any foreign applications, including international and regional applications, based in whole or in part on any of the aforesaid Patent Applications, in and to any and all letters patent, including extensions thereof, of any country which have been or may be granted on any of the aforesaid Patent Applications or any part(s) thereof, and in and to any right of recovery for prior damages due to infringement or misappropriation of the rights under the Patent Applications;

AND, Assignor hereby agrees for itself and for each of Assignor's successors, executors, administrators and/or legal representatives to execute without further consideration any further documents and instruments which may be necessary, lawful and/or proper in the prosecution of said Patent Applications or in the preparation or prosecution of any continuing, substitute, divisional, renewal, reexamination or reissue application or in any amendments, extensions or interference proceedings, or other applications for patents of any region or country, that may be necessary to secure to Assignee its interest and title in and to said Patent Applications or any part(s) thereof, and in and to said several patents that may issue from said Patent Applications or any of them;

AND, Assignor hereby covenants for itself and Assignor's successors, executors, administrators and/or legal representatives, and agrees with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that Assignor has granted no right or license to make, use, sell or offer to sell said Patent Applications, to anyone except said Assignee, that prior to the execution of this assignment, Assignor's rights, title and interest in said Patent Applications had not been otherwise encumbered, and that Assignor has not and will not execute any instrument in conflict therewith;

AND, Assignor does hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner for Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon said United States Patent Applications or any part(s) thereof when granted, to said Assignee.

1 | Page

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee hereunto set their hands and seals.

ASSIGNOR Wadsworth Med	dical Technologies, Inc.)
By:	February <u>25,</u> 2015
County of Worcester)) ss:
State of MASSACHUSETTS)
many personary appeared	Harris Albana ()
(seaf)	Notary Public My commission expires 104 3 2016
ASSIGNEE DQ Holdings, LI	WENDY L. MICKEL Notary Public Commonwasth of Measachusetts My Commission Expires July 8, 2016
By: Name: Charles M. Darling IV Fitte: President	February 17, 2015
County of DC)) ss:
State of DC)
atoresaid, personally appeared (O15, before me a notary public in and for the county and state Charles M. Darling IV, to me known and known to me to be the ed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the ed.
(584)	Notary Public My commission expires 2 - (4 - 20)
	SARAH LOUISE HOLLAND NOTARY PUBLIC District of Columbia My Commission Expires Feb. 14, 2017
Mary Carry	

2 | Page

PATENT REEL: 035067 FRAME: 0761

Schedule A

US Provisional Application No. 60/522,207 filed August 31, 2004 US Provisional Application No. 60/593,236 filed December 26, 2004 US Provisional Application No. 60/594,771 filed May 5, 2005 US Provisional Application No. 61/481,986 filed May 3, 2011

International Application No. PCT/US05/30890 filed August 31, 2005 Corresponding National Stage applications:

AU application No. 2005279860 CA Application No. 2,579,040 EP Application No. 05793068.7

International Application No. PCT/US09/38188 filed March 31, 2008 International Application No. PCT/US12/36265 filed August 11, 2012

US Application No. 11/217,127 filed August 31, 2005 US Application No. 13/447,815 filed April 16, 2012

- END -

PATENT REEL: 035067 FRAME: 0762

RECORDED: 03/02/2015